### POLICE CRIMINO 5491 ON AINT COFeb. 19. 20097 4:49PMNNSYLVANIA COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF:BUCKS VS. Magisterial District Number: 07-2-07 (NAME and ADDRESS): DEFENDANT: AIDJ: Hon, Donald Nasshorn Costigan Rochelle Address: 28 NORTH STATE STREET Middle Name Last Name Gen. First Name NEWTOWN, PA. 18940 45 East College Avenue Telephone: (215)968-1657 Yardley, PA. 19067 NCIC Extradition Code Type ☐ E-Misdemeanor Pending ☐ B-Misdemeanor Limited 1 1-Felony Full 1 4-Felony No Ext. C-Misderneanor Surrounding States ☐ 5-Felony Pend. 2Felony Lld D-Misderneanor No Extradition A-Misdemeanor Full 3 Felony Surrounding States ☐ Distance: DEFENDANT IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION ComptainMincident Number 06-12-3043 / 06-111 Allego7-3 CL 372 ETHNICITY BACE 12/23/2008 Hitspenic Ø White ⊠ Non-DOB 03/20/1977 ☐ Asian Add1 58N 88N 1/12-64-2768 Add DOS / / Unknown T Black Gan Last Name ☐ Nethe e Name First Name GENDER CE V. ☐ Unknown AKA ⊠ Femal EYE COLOR RED (RedAubn) SID: 240-80-42-1 HAIR COLOR GRY (Gray) BLN (Blonde / ORN (OA) PNK (Pink) Request Lab Services? ☐ YES ☑ NO ONG (Orange) BLK (Black) O MALE BLK (Black) GRY (Gray) BLU (Brue) PLE (Purpue) WHI (White) HAZ (Hezel) OXX (Unit./Bald) DU (Dive) S BRO (Brown) PNK (Pink) XXX (Unimown) MAR (Marc S BRO (Brown) SDY (Sendy GRM (Green) Expires: 03/21/2011 WEIGHT (Ibs.) License Number 24187851 State PA **Driver License** DNA Location TYES NO PNA FL HEIGHT IN. MNU Number 768519xA2 FRI Mumber Fingerprint Classification: DEFENDANT VEHICLE INFORMATION Oth. NCIC Comm'l Vah. Registra Plate # YV02740 П 1 Ind. PA BLACK CHEVROLET 1GCC519X2V8162931 97 Office of the attorney for the Commonwealth Approved Disapproved because: (The attorney for the Commonwealth may require that the complaint, arrest warrant affidavit, or both be approved by the attorney for the Commonwealth prior to filing. See Pa.R.Crim.P. 507). (Signature of the attorney for the Commonwealth) (Name of the attorney for the Commonwealth) 29591/#5104 I, Detective James J. Warunek (PSP/MPOETC -Assigned Affant ID Number & Badge # (Name of the Affiant) PA0096000 of Newtown Borough Police Department (Identify Department or Agency Represented and Political Subdivision) (Police Agency ORI Number) do hereby state: (check appropriate box) I accuse the above named defendant who lives at the address set forth above I accuse the defendant whose name is unknown to me but who is described as. ☐ I accuse the defendant whose name and popular designation or nickname are unknown to me and whom I have therefore designated as John Doe or Jane Doe with violating the penal laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania at [09412] 10 South State Street - Newtown Borough // Angel Heart / 13 South State Street - Newtown (1994) S. CHINES MINISTER STATES on or about Monday May 10, 2008 at 1127hrs. // Tuesday December 16, 2008 at 1900 hrs. in Bucks County [09] (County Code)

## POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number:	Date Filed: 12/23/2008	K PILO207-5	Compleint/Incident Number 08-12-3043 / 08-111
Defendant Name	First: Rochelle	Middle:	eet: Codingen

- 2. I ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be issued and that the defendant be required to answer the charges I have made.
- 3. I verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or information and belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes Code (18 PA.C.S.§4904) relating to unaworn faisification to authorities.
- 4. This complaint is comprised of the preceding Page, as well as the attached pages that follow, numbered 3 through 5, specifying offenses and Participants, if any.

The acts committed by the accused, as listed and hereafter, were against the peace and dignity of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and were contrary to the Act(s) of the Assembly, or in violation of the statutes cited. (Before a warrant of arrest can be issued, an affidavit of probable cause must be completed, sworn to before the issuing authority, and attached.)

December 23th 2008,

AND NOW, on this date Dec . 23 2008

An afficiavit of probable cause must be completed before a warrant can be issued.

07-207

•			41	• • •		
			NA * A	ui n		
346300	POLICE		11 U · U *	31 7	. n	
F-25.74	DALIAR	-			5.000	
4.00	P-1 31 11 . P-	·····	JINAI		LID AIR	2.7
				1-1 200	- L	-

<u> </u>	<u>- 3</u>	mber: 72-7	28		Filed: 3/2008	K Sil	an Number			Complaint/incident Numbe 06-12-3043 / 08-111 Last:				
- VVI 91		· remile		ROOH	ELLE		Valerie		The second second second	sst; stigan				
							I below with earned tor(s) and subsection(s)						iate :	
Inch Offe			Bornpt 901 A		Bolicitation 8 902 A	Conspira 18 903	cy A1 (Engaging)	A2 (Aiding)	□ B (Know	decige)	Permittin	g (Title 75	Only	
		29	A		ı	of the	18	2	F3	T		T		
ead?		Offerend OT Data		Section	Subsec	Son	PA Statute (TB	() Counts	Grade	MCIC	Offense Code	UCIEN	IRRS	
		icable)		Acciden	the control of the co			☐ Sal	lety Zone			fork Zone		
wit i	s a vic	osmetic dation of	the Pe	alue thre nnsylania	e thousand Crimes Co	two hundred de, Title 18 (P	everal pairs of jeveral	<b>a</b> 1			TOTAL	DEC 2	Dusin	
cho	ate	☐ Att	emet	Ппъ	olicitation	Consular	- 04				N-		m	
Xfen			01 A		902 A	Conspirac 18 903	(Engaging)	(Aiding)	☐ B (Knowl	actions!	Permanent	76-	enly)	
	392	5	T			Lisas				7			<del>''</del>	
ag7_		Honsel	1.0	ection	Subsecti	orphi.	PA Statute (Title	2	M1		. +	5		
		T Data		Accident			r A garde ( r as		Grade	MCIC (	Offense Code	UCRMI	BRS C	
		able)		Number			with this Offen	☐ Safe	ry Zone		Dw	ork Zone		
ss and	d jewr restor a violi	ely total e it to th	value a e owne he Pen	t three they, knowled	nousand by 19 that suc Crimes Cod	vo hundred thi	ed at 10 South Staucks County ) did rty dollars (\$3,230; stolen or bellevin CC) Section 3925;	belonging to	ceive, retain	or dispos osmetic ar n stolen.	e of movable and Angel Heart	property, r t Boutique	with a	
Tene	6301		A1			50.00	18	2 200	н					
	mor	red		dion	Subsecto		PA Santo (Tito)	Counts	Grade	NCIC O	ffemee Code	UCR/NIE		
[ 	Offi	Det			1								RS Cod	
fens gr Penn (if a)	Offi DOT pplic	nble)		lumber .	1		with this Offens	☐ Salety	y Zone		□ Wor	k Zone	R\$ Cod	

d c	RIMI	NAL	COM	PLAI	NT

Docket Number:	Dute Filed:	OTN/LiveScan Number	Complaint/Incident Number
CE-372-08	12/23/2008		08-12-3043 / 08-111
Defendant Name:	First: Rochelle	Middle: Valerie	Costigan

# AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

Your affiant, James Warunek ( badge #5104) employed as a detective in Newtown Borough Police Department, Bucks County Pennsylvania and with over 7 years in law enforcement. Your affiant has received numerous in service police training courses with fraud and other related theft crimes. Your affiant submits that probable cause for a arrest has been established in the above matter.

On Thursday May 10th 2008, your affiant Detective James Warunek (badge #5104) employed with Newtown Borough Police Department was dispatched to meet Terry Syltes owner of Blossoms Cosmetic Boutique located at 10 South State Street within Newtown Borough. Upon arrival owner Terry Syltes reported that she was a victim of theft. His Syltes stated during regular business hours a female and young child entered her business and proceeded to browse through the store. While the owner was tending to like young child her owner observed the detendant enter the rear of the business around the jewnely display. The owner turned away and discovered the female and young child left the store. The owner of the store business around the jewnely display. The owner turned away and discovered the female and young child left the store. The owner of the store proceeded to the rear of the store and discovered several jewrely item missing from the display tray. Value of the jewery taken was approximated and brently dollars. Surveillance video was obtained and processed and this department obtained video footage of the defendant and young the control of the store and discovered was obtained and processed and this department obtained video footage of the defendant and young that the control of the store and discovered several jewelly item missing from the display tray.

On Wednesday December 17th 2008 your affant Detective James Warunek (badge #5104). Was assigned to patrol division and received a call from Bucks County Communication of a theft not in progress. Your affant met with Nina Kaplin owner of Angel Heart Boutique located at 13 South State Street within Newtown Borough. Upon arrival owner Nina Kaplin reported that a theft occurred in the store on December 15th 2008. Ms Kaplin stated Street within Newtown Borough. Upon arrival owner Nina Kaplin reported that a theft occurred in the store in the area of the Avanti jewley, at a approx 1900hrs a fermale entered the store with two young children. While the female was browsing the store in the area of the store and proceeded out which time the daughter aneared and the defendant selected for a tissue from the clerks. The clerks went into the near of the store and proceeded out of with the tissue. After giving the tissue the defendant requested to place a dress on hold using the name "MICHELLE CASTIGON" and proceeded out of with the tissue. After giving the tissue the defendant requested to place a dress on hold using the name "MICHELLE CASTIGON" and proceeded out of with the tissue. After giving the tissue the defendant requested to place a dress on hold using the name "MICHELLE CASTIGON" and proceeded out of with the tissue. After giving the tissue the defendant requested to place a dress on hold using the name "MICHELLE CASTIGON" and proceeded out of with the tissue. After giving the tissue the defendant requested to place a dress on hold using the name "MICHELLE CASTIGON" and proceeded out of with the tissue. After giving the tissue the defendant requested to place a dress on hold using the name "MICHELLE CASTIGON" and proceeded out of with the tissue. After giving the tissue the defendant requested to place a dress on hold using the name "MICHELLE CASTIGON" and proceeded out of with the tissue. After giving the tissue the defendant requested to place a dress on hold using the name "MICHELLE CASTIGON" and proceeded out of

A follow up investigation was conducted and a photo lineup was given two both clerks seperated and positive IId was given for the defendant Rochelle Valerie Costigan residing at 45 East College Avenue Yardiey Pennsylvania 19067.

On Monday, December 22, 2008 your affant went to the address of 45 East College Avenue Yardley, Pa. where I met with the defendant at her address and spoke with her outside her residence. During my conversation with her she related that she did in fact shop in the Newson area and would certainly have her fingerprints within the business of Angel Heart.

Your honor, based on the aforementioned fact and circumstances, your affant respectfully requests the defendant ROCHELIA THE CONTIGAN be brought before the court to answer for these charges.

I, DET JAMES J WARUNEK, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF.

Sworn to me and subscribed before me this 23rd day of becamber, 2008.

12/23/08 Date W/ 15-6

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2012

m

# NEWTOWN BOROUGH POLICE DEPARTMENT

D	ATE:	12/1/010	8	voluntary Sta	tement	PAGE: of	
N	lame:	Lindson	a Wolf	DOB: 1	2109/91	Phone #: <u>215-579</u> -	8128
A	ddress	. 89 K	oKHI11	Trive Hollan	d.Pa	18968	
F							
1-		7		I has I			
1-	wfn	au	of Heart	na su to	Lunk O	Yound and brown	
	he	iewels	4. The	women	comment	s an our	mc.
1_	1 Pwe	Ky or	icl nau	Mill Iti	5. 71	unmens	
1-2	Hand	Mers	nose	is runny	and	her man 6a	85
1-	Sac	Way T	7,11 +1	M ged a	for a	so I genis,	40
-	4110	DA 41	Tron	and oah	of to	SUA KACAB	12/1
	200	Secon	105.	Then It	u wa	man ball	
	11100	SN	10	100 Fing	AOY.	MIN TO	)
15	40	11 her	that	- MAN	20018	ists in th	
1 r	MOK	CANA	MARI	, the ath	one	krise Stops +	71
15	Show	, Shor	n to 1	er. Har	and he	r day hter	Ć
1 (	901	11 70 ·	the bu	1 for a	Ittle U	hile, cenil-e	<u>'</u>
1-	mary	Cond	1	consact sp	SKick	S and Say	5
17	n Pi	+ +h	un mh	IN. We	ack Ra	her nam	9
0	mol"	she	whis De	15 it and	1 her	daughter	•
15	pell	1,it a	A lad.	Her fiss	rame u	as michelle	-
0	ines	nor 1	05+ no	ine starte	Chen	ralks out	t.k
LU	ith	nor	true o	avanter	s and	Mary and	18
1	1066	e that	+ 2 00	urny ack	SOM	missingan	Z
9	dir	is in	the	BUCK.	This	happened on	*
1	usda	y, Dear	inber 16 <sup>th</sup>	at orand	7-7:80	cetnight.	
IVE	erity that to	he facts set fo	orth in this states	ment are true and come	ct to the best of i	ny knowledge or information a	nd ating
tou	iet. This i	verification is alsifications to	made subject to authorities.	the penames of the fi	o, Pullisylvalia 1	Crimes Code Section 4904 rel	
X	inda	4 400	3_	Jell W		272-34	5114
	signature of	Person Giving S	Mement	Parent agail Guardian or	Witness	Witheas / Badge	

# NEWTOWN BOROUGH POLICE DEPARTMENT

08
u

PAGE: / of /

# Voluntary Statement Form

Name: MM SYMOUN Address: 282 SOXONY ON MUTUUM	DOB:	11/2.2	91	Phone: 7	15-840-	9067
Name: MM SMOUTE	VA.	18940				
Address: 283 SOXONY OF MILLIAWIT	Tru	_11_1-1-2				

on necember 14 at around 7 pm, a woman with 2 young daughters about the age of 5 and 7 arrived in Angel Heart. The woman negan looking arrived the store and aknowleding the fewery and clothes. The then arked any shorts for her to motton a new pair of boots the had went to the back of brown Heart to orab went to find a chirt, the of her daymens sneezed and acked for a tissue. I or, me other emplaye working got the dougher a tissue von believe Michelle costinging as she There were multiple earnings Stole the MIST rack of faminas. largest rack in the case she decided to put them as hold until transmoul she she conve me her name T so her davohers would clean us waan to close. I noticed when we of the store and me want from and it anywhere. I then realized that yet earnes was one. I had mared them but she as the stare and saw a dross missing mein at that point that Non the stope. It was then & oclack and store for the night

I verify that the facts set forth in this statement are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or information and belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of Title 18, Pennsylvania Crimes Code Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

mory & molen

Transition of the

There / Bady Heads

#### COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF BUCKS DEFENDANT: Magisterial District Number: 07-3-01 (NAME and ADDRESS) ROCHELLE **VALERIE** COSTIGAN MDJ: Hon. MAGGIE SNOW First Name Middle Name Last Name **45 E. COLLEGE AVENUE 4001 DURHAM ROAD** Address: DOYLESTOWN, PA 18902 YARDLEY, PA 19067 Telephone: 215-345-7516 **NCIC Extradition Code Type** ☐ 1-Felony Full 4-Felony No Ext. □ B-Misdemeanor Umited □ E-Misdemeanor Pending 2-Felony Ltd. ☐ 5-Felony Pend. ☐ C-Misdemeanor Surrounding States 3-Felony Surrounding States ☐ A-Misdemeanor Full ☐ D-Misdemeanor No Extradition Distance: **DEFENDANT IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION** Date Filed 5 29 POB RACE ETHNICITY Docket Number OTN/LiveScan Number K 819942-4 Complaint/Incident Number CB- 175-08 W White 20080407M0016 Hispanic Non-□Asian **PENNSYLVANIA** 03/20/1977 Hispanic Add'L DOB SSN Add'I, SSN □ Black 172-64-2768 Unknown Middle Name First Name Last Name Gen. □ Native GENDER American ☐ Male HAIR COLOR **EYE COLOR** ☐ RED (Red/Aubn) ☐GRY (Gray) □ Unknown Female GRN (Green) □PNK (Pink) BLN (Blonde / ☐BLK (Black) ☐ ONG (Orange) MUL □BLU (Blue) □PLE (Purple) Strawberry) □BLK (Black) □GRY (Gray) SID: (Multicolored) □BRO (Brown) ☐PNK (Pink) OBLU (Blue) ☐HAZ (Hazel) WHI (White) Request Lab Service? □XXX (Unk./Bald) ■BRO (Brown) □MAR (Maroon) □UNK-(Unknown) GRN (Green) ☐SDY (Sandy) YES MO State PA License Number Expires WEIGHT (Ibs. **Driver License** 24187851 03/21/2011 YES NO **DNA** Location DNA 130 HEIGHT **FBI Number MNU** Number Fingerprint Classification: 5 **DEFENDANT VEHICLE INFORMATION** Plate # State Registration Sticker (MM/YY) Comm'l Veh. School Veh. Oth. NCIC Ind. VIN Make Model Style Color 0 Office of the attorney for the Commonwealth Approved ☐ Disapproved because: (The attorney for the Commonwealth may require the complaint, arrest warrant affidavil, or both, be approved by the attorney for the Commonwealth prior to filling. See PA.R.Crim.P.507). (Name of the attorney for the Commonwealth-Please Print or Type) (Signature of the attorney for the Commonwealth) I, DET ROBERT MCLEOD 10096, 13 PSP/MPGETC -Assigned Affiant ID Number & Badge # **BUCKINGHAM TWP POLICE DEPARTMENT** PA0094700 (Identify Department or Agency Represented and Political Subdivision) (Police Agency ORI Number) do hereby state: I accuse the above named defendant who lives at the address set forth above I accuse the defendant whose name is unknown to me but who is described as I accuse the defendant whose name and popular designation are unknown to me and whom I have therefore designated as John Doe or Jane Doe [204 with violating the penal laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania at **BUCKINGHAM TWP** (Place-Political Subdivision)

County [ 09 ] on or about Monday April 07, 2008 at 1543 hrs.

in BUCKS

67 PEDDLERS VILLAGE RD. LAHASKA, PA. THE DEN

(County Code)

## HE POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number:   Date Filed;   CR - 175-08   5   29		OTN/LiveScan Number	Complaint/Incident Number 20089407M0016
Defendant Name	First: ROCHELLE	Middle: VALERIE	COSTIGAN

- 2. I ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be issued and that the defendant be required to answer the charges I have made.
- I verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or information and belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes Code (18 PA C.C. 4904) relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

The acts committed by the accused, as listed and hereafter, were against the peace and dignity of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and were contrary to the Act(s) of Assembly, or in violation of the statutes cited. (Before a warrant of arrest can be issued, an affidavit of probable cause must be completed, sworn to before the issuing authority, and attached.)

05/29/ 2008 Political (Signature of Affiant)

AND NOW, on this date 5/39, 2008 I certify that the complaint has been properly completed and verified. An affidavit of probable cause must be completed before a warrant can be issued.

07-3-01
(Magisterial District Court Number)

4.

(Issuing Authority)

SEAL

4					_	_	_					-	-	3.5	-		A	8
	9	D	nı	LIC			R		Al	N.	AL		U			in t	m	
. 5			v:		-			de			- Autom							

	POLICE CRIMINAL COM								
Docket Number: CR-175-08	Date Filed: 5 129 0	OTN/LiveScan Number	Complaint/Incident Number 20080407M0016						
Defendant Name	First: ROCHELLE	Middle: VALERIE	COSTIGAN						

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute violated, if appropriate: (Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficient to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A citation to the statute(s) violated, without more, is not sufficient. In a summary case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsection(s) of the statute(s) or ordinance(s) allegedly violated.)

Inche	SAME SAME TO SAME	Attempt 18 901 A	Solicitat	ion Cons	piracy A	ngaging)	A2 (Aiding)	☐ (Knowledge)		ting (Title 75 Only 75 1575 A
<del>-</del> - 1	4	3925	I A	of the	18	1	M1			130/280
ad?	Offense #	Section	Subsection		A Statute (Title)	Counts	Grade N	CIC Offense Code	UCR/N	BRS Code
	DOT Da		attaches to the second second				Safety Zone		<u>'</u>	Work Zone

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY Section 3925 (a) of the Pa. Crimes Code (M-1)

The Actor, Rochelle Valerie Costigan, on or about, March and April of 2008, in the County of Bucks, intentionally received, retained or disposed of movable property, namely, one (1) Bey Berk Barometer weather instrument, one (1) Art of Shaving Horn and Nickel plated razor and one (1) Art of Shaving Horn fine badger brush, belonging to the Den store located in Peddlers Village Lahaska, Bucks County, Pa., with no intent to restore it to the owner, knowing that such property was stolen or believing that it had probably been stolen. Value of these items exceeds \$200 and is less than \$2,000.



### CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

CR-175-08	Date Filed: 5 /29 /08	OTN/LiveScan Number K 8199 42-4	Complaint/Incident Number 20080407M0016
Defendant Name	First: ROCHELLE	Middle: VALERIE	COSTIGAN

### **AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE**

On Monday, April 07, 2008 the victim in this case, Ann DeSumma, owner of the Den store located in Peddlers Village, Lahaska, Buckingham Township, Bucks County, Pa. called this department regarding items that she recognized listed on eBay that she believed were stolen from her establishment.

The items in question included a matching shaver and brush from the Art of Shaving as well as a Bey Berk brass wall mount barometer. The complainant related that the barometer had already been sold, however, the shaver and brush were still up for bid. The victim further related that the shaver was very distinct in that the handle was made from the horns of the Zebu cattle with a distinct mark at the bottom of the handle that appears to be a chip. This chip however, is a unique mark in the horn and is very apparent to customers considering their purchase of the razor. The eBay seller was listed as "yardleyducks", with the item location listed as Peace on Earth! Yardley, Pa. United States. The victim in this case made her own bid on these items and won the items having them shipped for her review. When the package came in the mail the victim contacted your affiant and prior to opening the package photographs were secured of the package as it was opened. The victim pointed out the mark on the razor as described and related that this was in fact the same razor that was missing from her store, minus the stand, on the weekend of April 05 and 06, 2008.

On April 11, 2008 your affiant prepared and had approved a subpoena for the eBay FIT (Fraud Investigation Team) for all information regarding the seller, "yardleyducks", which included but was not limited to the sellers true identity and physical address. Subsequent to this subpoena being sent to eBay your affiant received information that the seller was in fact the defendant in this case, Rochelle Valerie Costigan of 45 E. College Ave. Yardley, Pa. 19067.

On Friday, April 25, 2008 your affiant went to the address of 45 E. College Ave. Yardley, Pa. where I met with the defendant at her address and spoke with her outside her residence. During my conversation with her she related that she did in fact sell the items described in this report and related that she purchased the items from a subject at a flea market or garage sale. She related that knows this person and has purchased items from him/her in the past and sold these items on eBay to make money. I asked the defendant who the person was who she had purchased the items from. The defendant has declined to give this persons name, however, she did state that she should have known something was wrong and that she considered that these items may have been stolen.

Your affiant believes probable cause exists regarding the charge of Receiving Stole Property against the defendant and that she had in her possession numerous items that were stolen from the Den store in Peddlers Village, knowing that these items were stolen and further that she had these items for sale to make money.

I, DET ROBERT MCLEOD (13)	, BEING DUL	Y SWORN ACCO	RDING TO THE	
LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS			VIT ARE TRUE AN	ID
CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLE	DGE, INFORMATION, A	ND BELIEF.		
	Koby	1.00		
	.04	(Signature of Affiaht)		
Sworn to me and subscribed before me this	09th days	1 May		
5/39/08 Date	11/01	OW, Mag	isterial District Ju	dge
My commission expires first Monday of Jan	uary, 2014		SEAL	